

S.T. Case No.267 of 2024  
CNR No. WBHW0100 5179 2024  
Present: Abhijit Som  
Sessions Judge, Howrah  
J.O. Code – WB01127

(Arising out of Dasnagar P.S. case No.-154/2022)

Order No. 07 dated 19.11.2025.

The record is put up on prayer.

Accused/petitioner namely, Md. Samim Rahaman surrenders before the court. He is taken into custody and is remanded to J.C. till 11.12.2025.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused/petitioner.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that the accused has no knowledge about the date of the case.

Ld. P.P. in charge appearing on behalf of the State raises objection and states that the conduct of the accused/petitioner is not good.

It appears from the record that warrant of arrest was issued against the accused/petitioner for his absence in court on 17.04.2025. However, considering the above facts and circumstances and the fact that the accused/petitioner voluntarily surrendered before this court today, the prayer for bail of the accused is allowed.

Accordingly, it is,

O r d e r e d

That the accused/petitioner namely, Md. Samim Rahaman may find bail of Rs.4,000/- with two registered sureties of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld C.J.M., Howrah on condition to be present before the court on each and every date of the case i.d. to J.C. The sureties must be other than previous sureties.

**Recall W. A. at once.**

To date (11.12.2025) for production/appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Howrah for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

S.J.

Sessions Judge, Howrah.